

S.No.	Zone	Circle	Division	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Monthly status of FY 2025-26												
				As on 31st March-24	As on 31st March-25	Apr-25	May-25	Jun-25	Jul-25	Aug-25	Sep-25	Oct-25	Nov-25	Dec-25	Jan-26	Feb-26	Mar-26	
						1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	
1	Kumaun	Ranikhet	Almora	0.83	0.76	0.63	0.49	1.12										
2			Ranikhet	4.34	2.80	1.85	1.64	1.49										
3			Bhikiyasain	3.98	7.13	7.94	4.47	2.92										
4			Bageshwar	5.39	0.85	0.59	0.66	0.70										
5		Haldwani	Nainital	1.31	0.39	0.18	0.16	0.21										
6			Haldwani (U)	1.11	0.46	0.38	0.41	0.40										
7			Haldwani (R)	0.68	0.25	0.24	0.61	0.47										
8			Ramnagar	0.24	0.31	0.27	0.43	0.66										
9		Kashipur	Kashipur	0.97	0.32	0.29	0.16	0.42										
10			Jaspur	0.76	0.30	0.30	0.20	0.42										
11			Bajpur	1.47	0.27	0.29	0.32	2.41										
12		Champawat	Sitarganj	0.43	0.38	0.23	0.43	0.77										
13			Khatima	0.44	0.42	0.35	0.38	0.68										
14			Champawat	0.35	0.42	0.24	0.24	0.44										
15	Rudrapur	Pithoragarh	Pithoragarh	1.19	1.31	1.31	1.21	1.06										
16			Dharchula	2.28	1.85	2.48	2.40	1.99										
17		Rudrapur	Rudrapur	0.94	0.86	0.73	0.85	1.12										
18			Rudrapur-II	1.49	0.68	0.68	0.77	1.42										
19		Kichha	0.20	0.26	0.30	0.23	0.35											
20	Garhwal	Srinagar	Pauri	2.84	1.17	1.00	1.14	1.21										
21			Srinagar	0.72	0.84	0.83	1.11	1.24										
22			Kotdwar	0.52	0.53	0.59	0.71	0.78										
23			Nainidanda	0.34	0.23	0.22	0.20	0.23										
24		Karanprayag	Rudraprayag	0.99	2.08	1.50	1.73	1.38										
25			Gairsain	4.46	1.51	1.24	1.16	1.02										
26			Gopeshwar	4.77	3.75	3.62	3.18	3.39										
27			Narayanabagar	8.39	4.86	4.36	4.00	3.66										
28		Tehri	Tehri	5.69	3.37	2.95	3.89	3.22										
29			Uttarkashi	0.09	0.09	0.08	0.05	0.08										
30		Dehradun	Dehradun North	1.31	1.00	0.87	0.81	0.56										
31			Dehradun Central	1.73	1.17	1.47	1.11	1.25										
32			Dehradun South	0.80	0.81	1.55	0.57	0.47										
33		Dehradun (R)	Rishikesh	0.46	0.27	0.16	0.17	0.19										
34			Dehradun (R)	0.86	0.54	0.58	0.57	0.61										
35			Mohanpur	0.21	0.04	0.08	0.07	0.05										
36			Doiwala	1.91	0.44	0.32	0.28	0.29										
37		Chakrata	Vikasnagar	0.72	0.55	0.41	0.52	0.62										
38	Badkot		6.76	6.42	6.79	6.56	6.23											
39	Haridwar	Haridwar	Haridwar (U)	0.40	0.66	0.55	0.62	0.66										
40			Jwalapur	0.43	0.30	0.18	0.55	0.84										
41			Haridwar (R)	0.00	0.00	0.07	0.02	0.06										
42			Laksar	1.34	1.71	0.49	1.02	1.82										
43		Roorkee	Roorkee (U)	0.35	0.15	0.15	0.27	0.24										
44			Ramnagar, Roorkee	0.35	0.34	0.27	0.67	0.68										
45			Roorkee (R)	0.02	0.11	0.03	0.07	0.27										
46			Bhagwanpur	0.20	0.19	0.25	0.19	0.35										
Total				1.45	1.11	0.93	0.92	1.00										

Status of Not Read (NR) Consumers (in Percentage)

[illegible]

Total

S.No.	Zone	Circle	Division	Status of Reading Defective Meters (RDM) (in Percentage)														
				FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Monthly status of FY 2025-26												
				As on 31st March-24	As on 31st March-25	Apr-25	May-25	Jun-25	Jul-25	Aug-25	Sep-25	Oct-25	Nov-25	Dec-25	Jan-26	Feb-26	Mar-26	
						1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	
1	Kumaun	Ranikhet	Almora	4.30	1.85	1.17	0.84	1.12										
2			Ranikhet	1.01	0.40	0.38	0.23	0.20										
3			Bhikiyasain	1.50	0.58	0.60	0.42	0.41										
4			Bageshwar	0.28	0.21	0.17	0.12	0.15										
5		Haldwani	Nainital	3.58	1.00	0.70	0.54	0.80										
6			Haldwani (U)	1.33	1.51	1.40	1.43	1.47										
7			Haldwani (R)	1.18	0.87	0.81	0.78	0.75										
8			Ramnagar	1.65	1.07	0.82	1.00	1.03										
9		Kashipur	Kashipur	1.81	0.78	0.77	0.28	0.33										
10			Jaspur	0.61	0.35	0.38	0.12	0.15										
11			Bajpur	0.97	0.45	0.49	0.22	0.23										
12		Champawat	Sitarganj	3.80	2.14	2.03	1.86	1.90										
13			Khatima	3.34	1.79	1.62	1.77	1.85										
14			Champawat	0.87	0.97	0.94	0.88	0.73										
15	Rudrapur	Pithoragarh	Pithoragarh	0.66	0.41	0.50	0.25	0.23										
16			Dharchula	0.83	0.72	0.78	0.64	0.62										
17		Rudrapur	Rudrapur	1.40	1.91	1.82	1.90	2.24										
18			Rudrapur-II	2.12	1.67	1.48	1.49	1.73										
19			Kichha	1.48	1.59	1.48	1.67	2.07										
20	Garhwal	Srinagar	Pauri	0.98	1.32	1.17	1.14	1.28										
21			Srinagar	0.27	0.34	0.20	0.20	0.22										
22			Kotdwara	0.85	0.86	0.80	0.70	0.61										
23			Nainidanda	0.65	0.31	0.29	0.32	0.30										
24			Rudraprayag	0.96	1.40	0.98	0.79	0.74										
25		Karanprayag	Gairsain	1.76	0.89	1.24	0.89	0.83										
26			Gopeshwar	1.11	0.88	0.73	0.68	0.77										
27			Narayanbagar	0.52	0.11	0.07	0.05	0.06										
28		Tehri	Tehri	1.11	0.82	0.73	0.71	0.67										
29			Uttarkashi	0.86	0.49	0.46	0.52	0.55										
30	Dehradun	Dehradun North	0.49	0.55	0.64	0.49	0.41											
31		Dehradun Central	0.45	0.27	0.26	0.28	0.29											
32		Dehradun South	0.88	2.05	1.93	1.39	1.31											
33	Dehradun (R)	Rishikesh	0.40	0.58	0.57	0.47	0.51											
34		Dehradun (R)	0.26	0.35	0.36	0.29	0.31											
35		Mohanpur	0.20	0.06	0.05	0.07	0.06											
36		Doiwala	0.33	0.35	0.31	0.33	0.37											
37	Chakrata	Vikasnagar	0.25	0.15	0.15	0.11	0.15											
38		Badkot	1.46	0.55	0.51	0.47	0.38											
39	Haridwar	Haridwar	Haridwar (U)	1.06	1.17	1.10	1.13	1.25										
40			Jwalapur	0.83	0.75	0.70	0.62	0.71										
41			Haridwar (R)	0.24	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.00										
42			Laksar	2.27	1.60	1.18	1.30	1.37										
43		Roorkee	Roorkee (U)	0.30	0.20	0.25	0.25	0.32										
44			Ramnagar, Roorkee	1.18	0.43	0.53	0.56	0.63										
45			Roorkee (R)	3.39	0.92	0.88	1.04	1.21										
46			Bhagwanpur	0.80	0.59	0.54	0.31	0.29										
Total				1.25	0.88	0.80	0.71	0.74										

Status of Defective Meters

Name of the Circle	No. of Defective Meters as on 31.03.2024	No. of Defective Meters as on 31.03.2025	No. of Defective Meters as on 31.05.2025	Difference of defective meters replaced and new added in June_25	No. of Defective Meters (IDF) as on 30-06-2025
EDC Ranikhet	6335	8475	6464	1084	5380
EDC Haldwani	2809	3371	3483	1	3482
EDC Kashipur	1644	533	918	-2360	3278
EDC Champawat	0	2408	2258	-660	2918
EDC Pithoragarh	734	772	1009	100	909
EDC Rudrapur	2797	1021	901	-429	1330
EDC Srinagar	1947	2528	2342	15	2327
EDC Karnprayag	6152	7480	7239	-29	7268
EDC Tehri	2854	1409	1825	70	1755
EDC Dehradun	3379	2986	2766	-35	2801
EDC Dehradun(R)	3270	1878	1767	-171	1938
EDC Chakarata	0	2130	2109	-109	2218
EDC Haridwar	9118	4325	3880	-1301	5181
EDC Roorkee	3990	534	576	-335	911
Total =	45029	39850	37537	-4159	41696

Status of NB/SB Cases

Status	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Monthly status of FY 2025-26											
	As on 31st March-24	As on 31st March-25	Apr-25	May-25	Jun-25	Jul-25	Aug-25	Sep-25	Oct-25	Nov-25	Dec-25	Jan-26	Feb-26	Mar-26
			1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12
Total Nos. of cases at the start of month	130282	124538	120109	119709	119639									
No. of cases finalized during the month	437	645	573	934	1180									
No. of new cases added during the month	1573	1531	173	864	953									
No. of cases at the end of month	131418	125424	119709	119639	119412									

Note: Difference of figures between April, 2025 "as on 31th March, 2025" are due to online updations.

Status of Outstanding Arrears

Status		FY 2023-24		FY 2024-25		Monthly status of FY 2025-26									
		As on 31st March-24		As on 31st March-25		Apr-25		May-25 (Revised)		Jun-25		Jul-25		Aug-25	
		No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)
No. of consumers with arrears Rs. 5 Lac and above	At the start of Month	3387	123942.53	3631	130459.89	2806	97652.62	3073	103927.69	2828	93058.62				
	Received payment during the month	608	3182.95	552	2932.42	179	2953.99	42	628.02	680	6327.35				
	At the end of the month	3020	106050.89	2806	97652.62	3073	103927.69	2828	93058.62	3340	112329.59				
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 5 Lac and Rs. 1 Lac and above	At the start of Month	11670	20493.86	11709	21019.52	10868	19172.84	10505	18637.61	9921	17859.24				
	Received payment during the month	1004	1462.63	895	1327.90	489	1426.03	304	536.94	824	2097.24				
	At the end of the month	11051	19467.91	10868	19172.84	10505	18637.61	9921	17859.24	11125	20163.59				
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 1 Lac and Rs. 50,000 and above	At the start of Month	23033	15859.78	20917	14399.29	19128	13191.03	17548	12147.63	17290	11953.37				
	Received payment during the month	2266	1075.09	1965	935.48	936	728.90	664	409.72	1104	1007.85				
	At the end of the month	21470	14829.97	19128	13191.03	17548	12147.63	17290	11953.37	18924	13091.55				
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 50,00 and Rs. 10,000 and above	At the start of Month	170160	36251.23	154616	32947.34	138072	29471.30	114137	24680.12	118214	25410.88				
	Received payment during the month	33155	5234.86	29734	4787.97	9183	2239.22	7491	1621.93	11020	2928.97				
	At the end of the month	152484	32505.82	138072	29471.30	114137	24680.12	118214	25410.88	127907	27388.78				
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 5,000 and above	At the start of Month	124879	8955.08	120926	8709.23	112327	7974.82	88557	6296.03	94222	6687.54				
	Received payment during the month	35973	2683.69	35947	2513.53	12376	1123.70	11491	1087.60	15986	1617.05				
	At the end of the month	116093	8297.73	112327	7974.82	88557	6296.03	94222	6687.54	103440	7339.78				
Total		304118	181152.31	283201	167462.61	233820	165689.08	242475	154969.66	264736	180313.29	0	0.00	0	0.00
		Sep-25		Oct-25		Nov-25		Dec-25		Jan-26		Feb-26		Mar-26	
		No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)	No.	Amount (Rs Lac)
No. of consumers with arrears Rs. 5 Lac and above	At the start of Month														
	Received payment during the month														
	At the end of the month														
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 5 Lac and Rs. 1 Lac and above	At the start of Month														
	Received payment during the month														
	At the end of the month														
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 1 Lac and Rs. 50,000 and above	At the start of Month														
	Received payment during the month														
	At the end of the month														
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 50,00 and Rs. 10,000 and above	At the start of Month														
	Received payment during the month														
	At the end of the month														
No. of consumers with arrears below Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 5,000 and above	At the start of Month														
	Received payment during the month														
	At the end of the month														
Total		0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00			0	0.00	0	0.00	0	0.00

[illegible]

Status of Revenue realisation per unit of Energy Sold

Month	Energy Sold (MU)	Total Revenue Realisation (Rs. Crore)	Realisation per unit Energy Sold (Rs./Unit)
1	2	3	4
As on 31st March 23	13491.22	8172.48	6.06
As on 31st March 24	13873.34	9187.52	6.62
Apr-24	1084.07	330.89	3.05
May-24	2267.57	1058.53	4.67
Jun-24	3699.43	1906.58	5.15
Jul-24	5063.91	2845.74	5.62
Aug-24	6400.45	3701.44	5.78
Sep-24	7647.67	4504.60	5.89
Oct-24	8874.82	5344.62	6.02
Nov-24	10041.53	6113.06	6.09
Dec-24	11233.97	6829.17	6.08
Jan-25	12449.43	7689.37	6.18
Feb-25	13609.41	8558.40	6.29
Mar-25	14838.22	10058.24	6.78

Note: Total Revenue Realisation excludes Delayed Payment Surcharge, Electricity Duty & Green Energy Cess.

Status of AT&C Losses of UPCL

Month	Energy Received (MU)	Energy Sold (MU)	Distribution Loss (%)	Assessment (Rs. Crore)	Total Revenue Realisation (Rs. Crore)	Collection Efficiency (%)	AT&C Losses (%)
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
As on 31st March 23	15757.27	13491.22	14.38%	8911.80	8821.79	98.99%	15.25%
As on 31st March 24	16118.90	13873.34	13.93%	9986.82	9879.96	98.93%	14.85%
Apr-24	1337.33	1084.07	18.94%	801.60	353.35	44.08%	64.27%
May-24	3030.25	2267.57	25.17%	1709.63	1126.47	65.89%	50.69%
Jun-24	4753.42	3699.43	22.17%	2760.37	2026.39	73.41%	42.87%
Jul-24	6350.64	5063.91	20.26%	3812.06	3022.84	79.30%	36.77%
Aug-24	7898.13	6400.45	18.96%	4784.47	3931.40	82.17%	33.41%
Sep-24	9363.80	7647.67	18.33%	5668.95	4786.45	84.43%	31.04%
Oct-24	10767.250	8874.82	17.58%	6577.14	5680.45	86.37%	28.81%
Nov-24	11969.690	10041.53	16.11%	7393.07	6502.92	87.96%	26.21%
Dec-24	13326.710	11233.97	15.70%	8163.33	7262.83	88.97%	25.00%
Jan-25	14721.880	12449.43	15.44%	9018.47	8183.59	90.74%	23.26%
Feb-25	15924.410	13609.41	14.54%	9906.68	9109.49	91.95%	21.41%
Mar-25	17192.260	14838.22	13.69%	10833.60	10715.29	98.91%	14.63%

Note: Total Revenue Realisation includes Delayed Payment Surcharges, Electricity Duty & Green Energy Cess.